502624921 01/08/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2671530

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-------------------|----------------|
| PHILIPPE CRAVATTE | 01/06/2014 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | CORPRO SYSTEMS LIMITED | |
|-------------------|------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | MUIRTONSIDE | |
| Internal Address: | WHITECAIRNS | |
| City: | ABERDEENSHIRE | |
| State/Country: | UNITED KINGDOM | |
| Postal Code: | AB23 8UP | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 12962844 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (317)713-3452

 Phone:
 3177133500

 Email:
 mrich@taftlaw.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP

Address Line 1: ONE INDIANA SQUARE

Address Line 2: SUITE 3500

Address Line 4: INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | HGF01-GN006 |
|-------------------------|------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | JAMES A. COLES |
| Signature: | /James A. Coles/ |
| Date: | 01/08/2014 |

Total Attachments: 1

502624921

source=Cravette_Assinment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 031914 FRAME: 0172

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS. Philippe Cravatte ("Assignor"), of the City of Malmedy and Country of Belgium invented a certain new and useful CIRCULATING SUB which is the subject of U.S. Utility Patent Application, Ser. No. 12/962,844 filed on December 8, 2010 (the "Application");

WHEREAS, Corpro Systems Limited ("Assignee"), with a place of business at Muirtonside, Whitecairns, Aberdeenshire, AB23 8UP, United Kingdom, desires to acquire Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to said Application and the inventions therein disclosed, and any non-provisional U.S. and/or foreign patent applications, including International (PCT) applications, claiming the benefit thereof, and any letters patent that may issue thereon:

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Application, and the inventions and designs therein disclosed, and any improvements thereon, and any non-provisional U.S. and/or foreign patent applications, including International (PCT) applications, claiming the benefit thereof, and any patent or patents that may be issued on the Application or corresponding foreign patent applications, and any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or reissue applications corresponding to the Application or corresponding foreign patent applications and any reexamination or *inter partes* review of the Application.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any patent resulting from the Application and any continuations, divisions, reissues, and any reexamination or *inter partes* review thereof, to said Assignee, its successors and assigns; and Assignor hereby authorizes said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to file in its own name applications for patent in foreign countries in connection with the inventions and designs hereby transferred, under the International Convention claiming priority of said Application or otherwise, and to secure in its own name patent or patents issued thereon.

Assignor hereby agrees that, upon request, Assignor will sign all papers, and make all rightful oaths, and do all acts which said Assignee, its successors or assigns, may consider necessary in connection with the Application, and in connection with any other United States or foreign patent applications, including International (PCT) applications corresponding thereto, that may be filed in connection with said inventions and designs described therein, and any improvements thereon, and in connection with any patents issued or reissued thereon.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 6 day of January 2014

Philippe Cravatte

(Witness signature)

DENOULET FABRICE (Witness - printed name)

DUARREFSTROOSS, 2/33 (Witness - address)

WEISWAMPACH - 9990 (LV)

13901405.1